

## **RESOLUTION NO. 116 OF 2017**

**Resolution introduced by Supervisors Simpson, MacDonald, Dickinson, Frasier, Merlino, Sokol, Vanselow, Girard and Hyde** 

## FURTHER AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 616 OF 2015, AWARDING BID AND AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH CARE ENVIRONMENTAL CORP. FOR HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE COLLECTION (WC 68-15), TO ALLOW FOR CONTRACT EXTENSIONS AS STATED IN BID DOCUMENTS

WHEREAS, the County entered into an agreement with Care Environmental Corp. for Household Hazardous Waste Collection (WC 68-15) as authorized by Resolution No. 616 of 2015, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 616 of 2015 was subsequently amended by Resolution No. 175 of 2016

to update the agreement with Care Environmental Corp. to state the cost basis and total aggregate amount

for household hazardous waste collections, and

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Public Works has advised that Resolution No. 616 of 2015 should

have included an option to extend the agreement for up to two (2) additional one (1) year terms, as stated

in the bid documents (WC 68-15), now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Superiors, be, and hereby is, authorized to execute an amendment agreement with Care Environmental Corp. to include the option to extend the agreement for up to two (2) additional one (1) year terms to be consistent with the terms and provisions set forth in the preambles of this resolution and the specifications of the bid documents (WC 68-15), and be it further

RESOLVED, that other than the aforementioned amendment, all other terms and conditions of Resolution No. 616 of 2015 shall remain in full force and effect.